EUROPEAN VETERAN OUTDOORS RECORDS 2011

compiled by Ivar Séderlind, statistician of EVAA (20.102011)

In 2011, up to October 20, I have registered 43 new or modified European Records and 25 also are World

Records.

In the European Masters Games (EMG) in Italy September 10-20 I found 5 European Records and all 5 also

are World Records.

In the WMA Championship Outdoors in Sacramento, USA July 5-17 I have noted 6 European Records and 3 of

these records are World Records.

And in the European Veteran Athletic Championship Indoors (EVACI) in Gent, BEL March 16-20 2011 I found
3 World Records outdoors: in discus W75, Weight Throw M80 and Hammer W8O0.

In 2010 I changed in the Record Lists because of new equipments, weights, hurdles distances etc. from
May 1 2010. WMA s decided changes in the rules for veterans were then implemented. In K70+ and M80+,
300m hurdles have been replaced by 200 m hurdles (hurdle height 68.6 cm). In the European Record Lists
we will present both old records (in 300m hurdles) and the new records (in 200m hurdles). In K75+ the
weight in Shot Put and Hammer dropped from 3.0 kg to 2.0 kg and in weight throw it dropped from 5.45 to
4.0 kg. The old records in these throw events will be left up until it is better results with the new

weights.

In M60-M65, we have (since 2009) new hurdles distance of 60m hurdles indoor and 100m hurdles outdoor
(12.00 meters from the start to the first hurdle and 16.00 meters from the last hurdles to the goal.)

Observe that IAAF:s rules concerning the winds in Multievent competitions was changed in the congress at
the World Championships in Berlin 2009 and the 4.0 m/s limit is not valid anymore! The only rule is the

average of 2.0 m/s taken over all wind measured events.

From May 1 2010 we also have new age factors for scoring of Combined Events (Throw Pentathlon,
Pentathlon, Heptathlon and Decathlon). My statistician colleagues Ove Edlund, Sweden and Bernd
Rehpenning, Germany, has updated combined events. Observe that it is absolutely necessary to register
all results and scores for the separate events in combined events. It is especially important now when

the new Age Factors are introduced.

I also have had very good assistance with the Running from Ken Young, USA, member of the Association of
Road Racing Statisticians (ARRS), and with the Road Walk Records from Birger F&lt, Sweden, member of
ARRS and coordinator of the Race Walking Group. I have also found many results in “All Time World
Rankings - Master Athletics” which I have checked with Ken and Birger.

(http://www.mastersathletics.net/Al1-Time-Rankings-Track-and-Field-Master.365.0.html)

When two or more results are noted in one age group and event the first noted result is the official

record if it is missing some tasks for the second result. Only results with all tasks reported (Birth

Date, Date and Place for the Competition etc) are approved as official records. For 100m, 200m, the
short hurdle distances, long jump and triple Jjump outdoors only results reached with up to 2.0 m/sec are

accepted (wind-gauge is definitely necessary)!

I have noted if the European Records are Official World Records or better than the Official World
Records. Notice that EVAA has decided that only events which are in the program for European
Championships will be in the Record List (with exception of 3000m). In 1999 and 2000 we have new
javelins in many age groups. In the Record lists I present the records with the new javelin and also the

old records with the old javelin if they are better than the new ones. In 2000 we also had new hurdle
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between the hurdles). In some Champion Ships wind gauge has been used but in the official result lists

it was only noted if the wind was correct or not. (c = correct wind; up to 2.0 m/sec).

*New or modified Records in 2011

a) Not yet officially approved record, some data is missing

Welcome to EVAA Web Site: www.evaa.ch




100m

Age

grou
M35
M40
M45
M50
M55
M60
M65
M70
M75
M80
M85
M90
M95+

W35
W40

W45
w50
W55
W60
W65
W70
W75
w80
W85
W90+

P

10

11
11
11
12

13

14.
16.
17.
21.

11.
11.

11

13
13

15

15.
18.
21.
23.

.97
.29
11.
.29
.57
.70
.50
13.
.54

00

07

66
42
82
44

11
09

.34
11.
.36
.75
14.
.33

67

40

91
42
18
18

200m

M35
M40
M45
M50
M55
M60
M65
M70
M75
M80
M85
M90

M95

W35
W40
W45
*W50
W55
W60

W65

20.
20.

22
22
23

24.
25.
26.
27.
31.

34

39.

+48.

22
22

23.
24.

27

28.
31.

11

64

.21
.58
.37

00
46
48
97
08

.24

60
69

.34
.72

82
33

.26

87
10
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-0.
+1.
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Wind

+0.7
+1.4
+0.2
+0.9

+0.6

+1.8

Name and country
Linford Christie, GBR
Troy Douglas,NED
Mario Longo, ITA
Bruno Dupuy, FRA
Ronald Taylor,GBR
Ronald Taylor,GBR
Jorma Manninen, FIN
Kimmel, GER
Kimmel, GER
Assmy, GER
Sobero, ITA

Bruno
Bruno
Fritz
Bruno
Ugo Sansonetti, ITA
Friedrich Mahlo, GER
Natalya Voronova,RUS
Merlene Ottey, SLO
Merlene Ottey, SLO
Ottey, SLO
Ingrid Meier, GER

Merlene

Ingrid Meier, GER
Christiane Schmalbruch, GER
Paula Schneiderhan, GER
Paula Schneiderhan, GER
Johanna Gelbrich,GER

Nora Wedemo, SWE

Nora Wedemo, SWE

Name and country
Linford Christie, GBR
Troy Douglas,NED
Stephen Peters, GBR
Stephen Peters, GBR
Ronald Taylor,GBR
Ronald Taylor,GBR
Guido Miuller,GER
Guido Miuller, GER
Wolfgang Reuter, GER
Fritz Assmy,GER

Ugo Sansonetti, ITA
Ugo Sansonetti, ITA

Friedrich Mahlo, GER

Irina Khabarova,RUS
Merlene Ottey, SLO
Merlene Ottey, SLO
Merlene Ottey, SLO
Ingrid Meier, GER
Brunhilde Hoffman, GER

Elfriede Hofmann, GER

Born
020460
301162
210864
040259
041233
041233
060742
030334
030334
110615
111120
100119
050612

090765
100560

100560
100560
010447
010447
080137
161121
161121
190113
190413
190413

Born

020460
301162
050753
050753
041233
041233
221238
221238
120829
110615
100119
100119
050612

180366
100560
100560
100560
010447
170839

140738

Meet place
Johannesburg, RSA
Leiden,NED
Avellino, ITA
Remiremont, FRA
Baden, SUI
Athéns, GRE
Turku, FIN
Zittau, GER
Vaterstetten, GER
Minden, GER
Bellinzona,CH
Lahti, FIN

Riccione, ITA

Tula, RUS
Naimette-
Xhovemont, BEL
Glasgow, GBR
Novo Mesto, SLO
Schweinfurt, GER
Aichach, GER
Potsdam, GER
Weinstadt, GER
Emmendingen, GER
Miyazaki, JPN
Norrtalije, SWE
Eksj6, SWE

Meet place
Villeneuve, FRA
Paris, FRA
Gateshead, GBR
San Juan, PUR
Budapest, HUN
Athéns, GRE
Arhus, DEN
Minchen, GER
Vaterstetten, GER
Minden, GER
Caorle, ITA
Cattolica,ITA

Riccione, ITA

Tula, RUS

Athens, GRE

Meet date

230995
070603
120909
130609
030891
040694
230907
140804
110709
190895
090906

010809 WMA

070907

230700
030804

120807
130710
020803
140908
180802
250994
060997
151093
210899
090803

EVC

WMA

EVC

wvC

Meet date

250695
270803
030899
060703
050790
100694
310704
010709
170705
200895
200604
210609
100907

310704
230804

BanskaBystrica, SVK270806

Velenje, SLO
Rothenbach, GER
Jyvaskyla, FIN

Randers, DEN

180710
200903
140700

310704

WC

wvC

wvC

EVC

EVC

EVC

WMA

EVC

EVC

World
World

World

World

R
R

R

R

World R

World
World

World

World
World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World
World
World

World
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W75 34.40 +0.9 Paula Schneiderhan, GER 161121 Durban,RSA 230797 WVC World R
W80 41.22 -0.3 Johanna Gelbrich,GER 190113 Miyazaki, JPN 101093 wvC

W85+ 49.83 -0.3 Nora Wedemo, SWE 190413 Norrtalje, SWE 220899



400m

M35
M40
M45
M50
M55
M60
M65
M70
M75
M80
M85

M90

W35
W40
W45
w50
W55
W60

W65
W70

W75
w80

45

47.

50

51.
53.
54.

56
59
65
74

87.
95.

50.
54.
57.
59.
61.

68

72.
76.

85.

100

.76
81
.23
41
04
65
.37
.34
.34
L77
11
04

87
81
91
87
90
.73

45
81

63
.70

*W85+109.46

800m

M35
M40
M45
M50
M55
M60
M65
M70
M75
M80
M85
MO0+

W35
W40
W45
w50
W55
W60
W65
W70
W75
w80

W85+

.56

.59

.19

.48.
.50.
.56.
.58.
.04.
.11
.18.
.29.
.41,
.01.
.24.
.04.

.02.

.22,

2.36.

N

w W N

.59

.48.

.13,
.45,
.46.

44
69
16
81

9m

.3m

70
96
67
47
03
85

.53

.25

82

.50

47
94
60

.55

66
44
85

Name and country
Ibrahima Wade, FRA

Enrico Saraceni, ITA
David Elderfield, GBR
Stephen Peters, GBR
Guido Muller,GER
Guido Muller,GER
Guido Muller,GER
Guido Muller, GER
Wilhelm Selzer.GER
Wilhelm Selzer.GER
Herbert Liedtke, SWE

Ugo Sansonetti, ITA

Helena Fuchsovéa,CZE
Linda Staines, GBR

Barbara Blurton, GBR
Caroline Powell, GBR
Caroline Powell, GBR
Ulla Littenheim, SWE

Riet Jonkers,NED
Leonttne Vitola, LAT

Emma Mazzenga, ITA
RUS
RUS

Nina Naumenko,

Nina Naumenko,

Name and country
Driss Maazouizi, FRA
Colin Rothery, IRL
Ronald Mercelina, NED
Andre Lafere,BEL
Reginald Phipps, GBR
Robert Minting, GBR
Berthold Neumann, GER
Siem Herlaar,NED
Janusz Kociszewski, POL
Unto Mattsson, FIN
Holger Josefsson, SWE
Holger Josefsson, SWE

Lyobov Gurina, RUS
Yekaterina Podkopayeva,RUS
Yekaterina Podkopayeva,RUS
Laura Mahady.GBR

Carolyn Jane Oxton,GBR
Gerda Van Kooten,NED

Riet Jonkers,NED

Elfriede Hodapp, GER
Elfriede Hodapp, GER

Nina Naumenko, RUS

Friedegard Liedtke, GER

Born
060968

190564
241155
050753
221238
221238
221238
221238
070527
070527
290416
100119

030665
261263
190350
211253
211253
230747

041043
241237

010833
150625
150625

Born

151069
280160
180446
170759
060942
160550
191230
280629
280609
291029
041018
041018

060857
110652
110652
200258
210843
010439
041043
150635
150635
150625
120316

Meet place
Saint-Denis, FRA

Arhus, DEN
Brisbane, AUS
San Juan, PUR
Buffalo, USA
Schweinfurt, GER
Hof, GER

Lahti, FIN
Potsdam, GER
Fulda, GER
Eskilstuna, SWE

Lahti, FIN

Praha, CZE
Fort Colling,USA

Buffalo, USA

San Sebastian,ESP

Lahti, FIN
Riccione, ITA

Dordrecht, NED
Ljubljana, SLO
Udine, ITA
Riccione, ITA

Lignano, ITA

Meet place
Sotteville, FRA
Stretford, IRL
Lisse,NED

Mol, BEL

Sutton Coldf.,GBR

Exeter, GBR
Delmenhorst, GER
Aalsmeer,NED
Bialystok, POL
Nyiregyhéaza, HUN
Arhus, DEN
Lahti, FIN

Hechtel, BEL
Luxembourg, LUX
Moscow, RUS
Lahti, FINO
Bedford, GBR
Gateshead, GBR
Oosterhout, NED
Loffingen, GER

Kevelaer, GER

San Sebastian,ESP

Brisbane, AUS

Meet date

230704

280704 EVC World R

130701
120703
220795
170799
130604
070809
210802
140707
190801
070809

050600
230405
220795
020905
070809
140907

250410
300708

031010
140907
160911

wWvC

wvC

wWvC

WMA

EVC

WMA

wvC

WMA

WMA

WMA

EVC

WMA
EMG

Meet date

080705
050900
070791
160510
180899
200610
020896
150899
280609
230710
310704
020809

300794
300694
260698
020809
300898
030899
140609
260605
020710
290805
090701

EVC
EVC
WMA

WMA

wvC

WMA

wWvC

World R
World R

World R

World R

World R

World R

World R

World R
World R

World R

World R
World R

World R






1500m

M35
M40
M45
M50
M55
M60
M65
M70
M75
M80
M85
M90
M95+

W35
W40
W45
w50
W55
W60
W65
*W70
W75

w80
*W85

3.
3
3
4
4
4
4.
4
5
6
7
8
12

3
3
4
4
4
5.
5
6
6
7

+8.

.57
.59
.05.
.40
.57.

35.

.42,
.52.
.08
.14
.32.

39.

.57.
.29.
.16.
.09
.07.
.57

18.

.43.
.00
.34
.25

51.

07
65
43

.38
.33

08
87
65
94
13

.38

17

.Tm

.73
.78

44

.Tm

4m
14
61

.50
.22
.50

67

3000m

M35
M40
M45
M50
M55
M60
M65
M70
M75
*M80
*M85
M90
M95

W35
W40
W45
w50
W55
W60
W65
W70
W75
w80

O W W 0 o I

14
18

+26.

o wW o

11.
12.

13
14
15

.38
.02

.27,

.41

.01.
.29.

.49

.42,
11.
13.

45

.27,
.04.

.17
.47

.13,
06.
17.

.24

.26.
.34.

05.
.13.
.36.
17.

.28
.54
Tm
.2m
8m
47
.5m
40
.28
3m
4m

Om

83
60
.27
.20

6m
49
.78
01
64

Name and country
Vyacheslav Shabunin, RUS
Vyacheslav Shabunin,RUS
Jesus Borrego,ESP
Pierre Faucheur, FRA
Gunther Hesselmann, FRG
Ad Heijdens,NED

Siem Herlaar,NED

Siem Herlaar,NED

Brian Ashwell, GBR

Fritz Helber, FRG

Holger Josefsson, SWE
Holger Josefsson, SWE
Petter Green,NOR

Maricica Puica, ROM
Yekaterina Podkapayeva,RUS
Yekaterina Podkapayeva,RUS
Gitte Karlshoej,DEN
Carolyn Jane Oxton,GBR
Corrie Keijer,NED

Lydia Ritter, GER

Rimma Vasina,RUS

Elfriede Hodapp, GER

Melitta Czerwenka-Nagel, GER
Nina Naumenko, RUS

Name and country
Abdellah Behar, FRA
Vyacheslav Shabunin, RUS
Nigel Gates,GBR
Christian Geffrey, FRA
Gunther Hesselman, FRG
Ad Heijdens,NED

Siem Herlaar,NED

Siem Herlaar,NED
Luciano Acquarone, ITA
Luciano Acquarone, ITA
Julian Bernal, ESP
Petter Green,NOR
Petter Green,NOR

Maricica Puica, ROM

Marina Ivanova,RUS
Yekaterina Podkopayeva,RUS
Gitte Karlshoej,DEN

Sandra Branney, GBR

Angela Copson, GBR

Lydia Ritter, GER

Elfrride Hodapp, GER

Melitta Czerwenka-Nagel, GER
Melitta Czerwenka-Nagel, GER

Born

270969
270969
160761
011255
030825
171138
280629
280629
180732
201205
041018
041018
240312

290750
110652
110652
140559
210843
150342
110838
231040
150635

300430
150625

Born

050763
270969
180553
040254
030825
171138
280629
280629
041030
041030
160219
240312
240312

290750
130262
110652
140559
300454
200447
110838
150635
300430
300430

Meet place
Athens, GRE
Sochi, RUS
Herrera, ESP
Albi, FRA
Essen, FRG
Etten-Leur, NED
Bedford, GBR
Valkenswaard, NED
Birmingham, GBR
Malmo, SWE
Arhus, DEN
Lahti, FIN
Stjordal,NOR

Bruxelles,BEL
Nice, FRA
Moscow, RUS
Odense, DEN
Watford, GBR
Weert, NED
Mainz, GER
Ligano,ITA
Kevelaer, GER

Saarbricken, GER
Lignano, ITA

Meet place
Paris, FRA
Moskva, RUS
Brighton, GBR
Maromme, FRA
Dulmen, FRG
Etten Leur,NED

Alph.a/d Rijn,NED

Beverwijk,NED
Chivasso, ITA
Imperia,ITA

La Coruna,ESP
Stjerdal,NOR
Stjerdal, NOR

Roma, ITA

Kazan, RUS
Minchen, GER
Aarhus, DEN
Edinburgh, GBR
Solihull, GBR
Neuwied, GER
Rastatt, GER
Saarbricken, GER

Saarbricken, GER

Meet date
140605
270510
120708
200507
230681
250599
160794
280899
280707
300786
260704
060809
080807

wWvC

EVC
EVC
WMA

300885
180794
030898
160509
260898
160602
050604
150911
030710

180810
150911 EMG

EMG

Meet date
290798
070610
190898
070704
150781
270600
210794
020799
250606
020711
200205
190602
200607

070985
240605
220697
190509
310509
160809
100604
210806
290606
290710

World
World

World
World

World
World

World
World
World
World
World

World
World
World

World
World

World

World

World

World
World
World
World

World
World
World
World
World

World
World
World
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5000m

M35 13.07.40
M40 13.43.15
M45 14.23.6m
M50 14.53.2m
M55 15.37.0m
M60 16.12.57
M65 17.13.8m
M70 18.34.72
M75 19.45.5m
M80 22.44.55
*M80 22.32.19
M85 24.51.7m
M90+ 31.25.45

*W35 14.49.68
w40 15.20.59
w45 15.55.71
w50 16.51.17
w55 17.52.82
W60 18.59.44
w65 21.14.12
*W70 22.06.2m

W75 23.54.22
w80 26.56.10

*W85+32.51.05

10000m

M35 27.17.48
M40 28.30.88
M45 30.16.8m
*M50 30.55.16
*M55 32.15.2

M60 34.14.88
M65 36.32.64
M70 38.31.50
M75 39.31.7m
M80 47.01.76
*M80 46.10.5m
M85 52.50.80
M90+ 62.21.5m

w35 31.06.63
w40 31.40.97
W45 32.34.05
*W50 35.05,7m
W55 37.09.4m
w60 39.43.81
W65 43.37.20
W70 47.22.51
W75 50.00.93
W80+ 58.24.70

Name and country
Dieter Baumann, GER
Mohammed Ezzher, FRA
Lucien Rault, FRA
David Martin Rees, GBR

Michael Frederick Hager, GBR

Ad Heijdens,NED

Rune Bergman, SWE
Luciano Acquarone, ITA
Stephen Charlton, GBR
Stephen Charlton, GBR
Pentti Saukkosaami,FIN
Gordon Porteous,GBR
Gordon Porteous,GBR

Mariya Konovalova,RUS
Elena Fidatov, ROM
Nicole Leveque, FRA
Gitte Karlshoej, DEN
Sandra Branney, GBR
Edeltraud Pohl,GER
Rona Frederiks, GER
Cecilia Morrison,GBR

Doris Dalgaard, DEN
Nina Naumenko,RUS

Nina Naumenko, RUS

Name and country
Carlos Lopes, POR
Martti Vainio, FIN
Alain Mimoun, FRA
Peter De Vocht,BEL
Sergio Fernandez,ESP
Luciano Acquarone, ITA
Francisco Vincente, POR
Akhmet Siraziev,RUS
Stephen Charlton, GBR
Stephen Charlton, GBR
Stephen Charlton,GBR
Max Raschke, GER
Alfred Althaus, GER

Helena Javornik, SLO
Alla Zzhilyayeva, RUS
Evy Palm, SWE

Fiona Matheson,GBR
Sandra Branney, GBR
Angela Copson, GBR
Rona Frederiks, GER

Melitta Czerwenka-Nagel, GER
Melitta Czerwenka-Nagel, GER

Nina Naumenko, RUS

Born

090265
260460
300336
280253
060950
171138
081024
041030
041026
041026
100522
200213
200213

140874
240760
270151
140559
300454
140736
070140
270640

101130
150625

150625

Born

180247
301250
010121
070960
300755
041030
040233
030128
041026
041026
041026
200405
171103

260366
050269
310142
250461
300454
200447
070140
300430
300430
150625

Meet place
Ziriel, FRA
Sotteville, FRA
Vannes, FRA
Neath, GBR
Coventry, GBR
Uden, NED
Hogby, SWE
Brisbane, AUS
London, GBR
Birmingham, GBR
Lahti,FIN
Edinburgh, GBR
Birmingham, GBR

Saransk,RUS
Bucuresti, ROM
Angers, FRA
Aarhus, DEN
Dunfermline, GBR
Menden, GER
Loéwenberg, GER
Portsmouth, GBR
Ronne, DEN

San Sebastian,ESP

Lignano, ITA

Meet place
Stockholm, SWE
Hengelo, NED
Paris, FRA
Tessenderlo,BEL

Los Corrales, ESP

Turku, FIN
Cesenatico, ITA
Cesenatico, ITA
London, GBR
Birmingham, GBR
Birmingham, GBR
Miinchen, GER
Athens, GRE

Athens, GRE
Cheboksary, RUS
Helsinki, FIN
Coatbridge, GBR
Bedford, GBR
Oxford, GBR
Juterbog, GER
St. Wendel, GER
Saarbriicken, GER

Sam Sebatian,ESP

Meet date

160802
030700
190682
100503
060506
030799
250890
060701
090602
290707
130603
180799
260604

140710
070800
010696
230609
210609
290597
120605
120710
020906

250805 WMA
170911 EMG

wvC

Meet date

020784
250691
170666
080910
190311
200791
120998
120998
280202
290707
290707
180993
030694

270804
230709
040988
161011
030509
130909
170505
230900
280805

wvC
EVC
EVC

World
World
World
World
World

World
World

World
World
World
World

World

World
World

World

World

World

World

World
World

World
World
World

World
World

280805 WMA World
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Steeple Chase 3000m: M35-M55. 2000m: M60-M80, W35-W70

Name and country Born Meet place Meet date

M35 8.04.95 Simon Vroemen, NED 110569 Bruxelles,BEL 260805 World R
M40 8.38.40 Angelo Carosi, ITA 200164 Firenze,ITA 110704 World R
M45 9.16.1m Nils Undersaker, NOR 110439 Orsta, NOR 120984 World R
M50 9.38.8m Nils Undersaker, NOR 110439 Stjordal,NOR 100689 World R
M55 10.29.73 Nils Undersaker, NOR 110439 Buffalo,USA 230795 wWvC

M60 7.01.22 Nils Undersaker, NOR 110439 Jyvaskyla,FIN 150700 EVC

M65 7.25.10 Francisco Vincente, POR 040233 Cesenatico,ITA 190998 EVC

M70 8.00.83 Francisco Vicente, POR 040233 Carolina, PUR 130703 wWvC

M75 9.05.43 Francisco Vicente, POR 040233 Lisboa.POR 040409

M80+ 10.43.9m Karel Matzner,CZE 160329 Sydney, AUS 111009 WMG

W35 6.31.25 Marina Pluzhnikova,RUS 250263 Moscow,RUS 020898

W40 7.01.77 Anette Weis, GER 240568 Essen,GER 010709

W45 7.16.90 Julie Leonard, SWE 240759 Arhus, DEN 010804 EVC

W50 8.04.14 Julie Leonard, SWE 240759 Lahti,FIN 080809 WMA

W55 8.34.45 Hillen von Maltzahn, GER 170149 Durham,NC,USA 060506

W60 9.08.51 Hillen von Maltzahn, GER 170149 Valtaie,NY,USA 140609

w65 10.33.91 Anne Martin, GBR 090136 Derby,GBR 080603

W70 10.49.22 Anne Martin, GBR 090136 Birmimgham, GBR 050708 World R
*W75+11.40.62 Anne Martin,GBR 090136 Sacramento,USA 170711 WMA World R

Short Hurdles

110m: M35-M45 (hurdle height 99.1+m)
100m: M50-M55 (hurdle height 0.914+m). 100m: M60-M65, W35 (hurdle height 0.84+m)
80m: M70-M75+,W40-W55 (hurdle height 0.762+ m),M80+, W60+ (hurdle height 0.686+ m

Wind Name and country Born Meet place Meet date
M35 13.11 +0.4 Colin Jackson,GBR 180267 Miinchen, GER 100802 EVC
M40 14.16 +0.7 Carlos Sala Molera,ESP 200360 Castello,ESP 160800
a)l4.01 +0.5 Vincent Clarico,FRA 080166 Elancourt,FRA 210606

M45 15.05 =-1.2 Greg Dunson,GBR 021263 Lahti,FIN 060809 WMA

14.86 c Valbjoérn Thorlakson, ISL 070634 Hannover, FRG 270779 WvC
M50 14.09 +0.6 Herbert Kreiner,AUT 220755 San Sebastian,ESP 310805 WMA
M55 14.25 -0.4 Herbert Kreiner,AUT 220755 Nyiregyhéza, HUN 220710 EVC World R
M55 14.75 +2.0 Rolf Geese,GER 190244 Gatesheade, GBR 030899 wWvC
M60 14.97 +0.1 Rolf Geese,GER 190244 Arhus,DEN 290704 EVC
M65 15.47 +0.3 Rolf Geese,GER 190244 Lahti,FIN 070809 WMA World R
M70 12.96 +1.1 Arno Hamaekers, GER 010540 Limburgerhof,GER 170610 World R
M75 14.84 -0.1 Reino Taskinen,FIN 180116 Athens, GRE 050694 EVC
M80 16.95 +0.2 Bruno Sobrero,ITA 111120 Potsdam, GER 230802 EVC
M85 18.91 +0.5 Emmerich Zensch,AUT 201219 Ljubljana,SLO 010808 EVC
M90+ 27.04 +0.7 Ilmari Koppinen,FIN 080118 Lahti,FIN 080809 WMA
W35 12.47 +0.7 Ludmilla Engvist, SWE 210464 Sevilla,ESP 280899 wWC
W40 11.24 +0.1 Monica Pellegrinelli, SUI 140565 San Sebastian,ESP 290805 WMA World R
W45 11.51 +0.3 Christine Miller, SUI 220758 Randers, DEN 220704 EVC World R
W50 12.08 +2.0 Christine Miller, SUI 220758 Vaterstetten,GER 100709 World R
w55 12.31 +0.8 Helgi Lamp,EST 170644 Haapsalu,EST 170799 World R
W60 13.78 +1.6 Marianne Maier,AUT 251242 Arhus, DEN 300704 EVC
W65 14.03 +0.6 Edith Graff,BEL 091141 Ljubljana,SLO 010808 EVC World R
W70 16.10 +0.7 Asta Larsson, SWE 231031 Arhus, DEN 300704 EVC World R
W75 +19.76 +0.5 Asta Larsson, SWE 231031 Riccione,ITA 140907 WMA



Long Hurdles

M35-M45 (hurdle height 0.914+ m).
W35-w45 (hurdle height 0.762+ m)
W50-w55+ (hurdle height 0.762+ m),

400m:
300m: M60-M65,

200m: K70+, M80+ (hurdle height 0.686 m)

M35
M40
M45
M50
M55
M60
M65
M70
M75
0ld
M80
M85

49.
.20

53

55.
.56

56

58.
.31

42

43.
.24
53.

45

41

18

92

89

67

Name and country
Laurent Ottoz,ITA
Howard Moscrop, GBR
Guido Muller, FRG
Howard Moscrop, GBR
Guido Miuller,GER
Guido Muller, GER
Guido Miuller,GER
Guido Muller,GER
Horst Schrader, GER

Record 300m hurdles:
1.03.09
1.18.29

M90+ 2.01.71

Pierre Darrot, FRA
Pekka Pentila, FIN
Ilmari Koppinen, FIN

New Record 200m hurdles:

Jerzy Przyborowski, POL

M80 42.61
M85 No result
M90+ No result
W35 52.94
W40 58.35
W45 62.85
W50 45.05
*W55 51.93
W60 52.38
W65 55.30

W70+ 1.11.08
New Record 200m hurdles:

W70
W75

39.
45.

72
47

Marina Styepanova,URS
Barbara Gahling, GER
Barbara Gahling, GER
Christine Miiller, SUI
Maria Jesus Sanguos, ESP
Terhi Kokkonen, FIN
Oddborg Haakensveen, NOR
Leili Kaas,EST

Erika Sauer,GER
Leili Kaas,EST

5000m track walk

M35
M40
M45
M50
M55
*M60
M65
M70
M75
M80
M85
M90

W35
W40
W45
w50
W55
W60
W65
W70
W75
w80
W85+

18
20

21
22

29
35

20.
22.
.59,6
.36.73
.28.0
.38.0
.25.8
29.
32.
34.
40.

23
24
25
26
28

.30.43
.23,44
21.

09,4

.55.0
.28.0
23.
25.
26.
27.
.24.1
.49,1
45,

37.14
05.02
01.52
40.0

01.00

12.41
49.06

16.00
44.76
48.49
13.37

Name and country

Maurizio Damilano, ITA
POR
FRA

Virgilio Soares,
Alain Lemercier,
Aaro Nokela, FIN
Fabio Ruzzier, SLO
Graziano Morotti,ITA
Gerhard Weidner, GER
Arthur Thomson, GBR
James Grimwade, GBR
James Grimwade, GBR
George Mitchell, GBR

Giovanni Vacalebre, ITA

Elisabetta Perrone, ITA
Suzanne Griesbach, FRA
Suzanne Griesbach, FRA
Siw Karlstrom (Ibanez) ,SWE
Olga Meyer, FRG

Olga Meyer, FRG

Heidi Maeder, SUI

Britta Tibbling, SWE

Britta Tibbling, SWE

Britta Tibbling, SWE

Aina Engberg, SWE

Born

100470
161257
221238
161257
221238
221238
221238
221238
310135

100920
190324
080118

150630

010550
200165
200165
220758
080155
130647
290445
011034

120140
011034

Born

060457
131159
110157
240335
210153
150151
150333
220436
170512
170512
051114
090219

090768
270445
270445
090757
190428
190428
231043
190318
190318
190318
020223

400m: M50-M55 (hurdle height 0.84+ m)

W60-W65, M70-M75 (hurdle height 0.686+ m)

Meet place Meet date
Almeria,ESP 020705

Gateshead, GBR 010899 wvC

Malmo, SWE 010886 EVC World
Birmimgham, GBR 050708 World
Buffalo,USA 160795 WVC World
Gateshead, GBR 010899 WVC World
Arhus, DEN 250704 EVC World
Vaterstetten,GER 100709 World
Nyiregyhéza, HUN 180710 EVC
Brisbane, AUS 070701 wvC

Lahti, FIN 020809 WMA
Orimattila, FIN 090808 World
Nyiregyhéza, HUN 180710 EVC World
Tashkent, URS 170986 World
Erfurt, GER 210707 World
Kaiserslautern,GER270610 World
Ljubljana.SLO 180904 EVC World
Sacramento,USA 110711 WMA
Riccione, ITA 090907 WMA
Nyiregyhéza, HUN 180710 EVC
Ljubljana, SLO 270708 EVC
Nyiregyhéza, HUN 180710 EVC
Nyiregyhéza, HUN 180710 EVC

Meet place Meet date
Caserta, ITA 110692 World
Viseu, POR 190800

Val de Reuil, FRA 050502
Lapinlahti, FIN 150985

Zadar, CRO 230809
Bellinzono,SUI 100911 World
Gateshead, GBR 060899 WVC World
Birmingham, GBR 090706 World
Solihull, GBR 280687 World
Solihull, GBR 070692 World
Solihull, GBR 110600

Rom, ITA 130610

Rieti, ITA 020803 World
Annecy, FRA 090887 World
Haguenau, FRA 170690
Eskilstuna, SWE 040709

Giessen, FRG 260585 World
Hildesheim, FRG 100689

Lausanne, SUI 260909

San Diego,USA 210789 World
Miyazaki, JPN 161093 WVC World
Gateshead, GBR 060899 WVC World
Malmo, SWE 010908 EMG World
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High Jump

M35 2.31
*M40 2.24
M45 2.04
M50 1.98
M55 1.84
M60 1.80
M65 1.61
M70 1.59
M75 1.44
M80 1.35
M85 1.22
M990+ 1.06
w35 2.01
w40 1.78
w45 1.68
w50 1.58
w55 1.55
we0 1.47
we5 1.37
w70 1.27
w75 1.17
w80 1.06

Pole Vault

M35 5.75
M40 5.21
M45 4.80
M50 4.73
M55 4.60
M60 3.93
M65 3.61
M70 3.31
M75 2.80
M80 2.35
*M85+2.01
W35 4.22
*W40 4.11
w45 3.50

3.50
w50 3.30
W55 2.86
weo 2.81
we5 2.35
W70+ 1.90
w75 1.60
w80 1.40

Name and country
Dragutin Topic, SRB
Dragutin Topic, SRB
Segatel Marco, ITA
Thomas Zacharias, GER
Thomas Zacharias, GER
Thomas Zacharias, GER
Carl-Erik S&rndal, SWE
Carl-Erik S&rndal, SWE
Esko Kolhonen, FIN
Samuli Korpi, FIN
Emmerich Zensch, AUT

Klaus Langer,GER

Inga Babakova, UKR
Julia Machin, GBR

Carmen Karg,GER

Carmen Karg,GER

Florence Picaut, FRA

Weia Reinboud, NED

Ursula Stelling,GE
Christiane Schmalbruch, GER
Rosemary Chrimes, GBR

Christel Happ, GER

Name and country
Tim Lobinger, GER
Kjell Isaksson, SWE
Wolfgang Ritte, GER
Wolfgang Ritte, GER
Wolfgang Ritte, GER
Bogdan Markowski, GER
Robert Brown, GBR
Robert Brown, GBR
Ilpo Sopanen, FIN
Pekka Penttild;FIN
Olaf Johansson, SWE

Gabriela Mihalcea, ROM
Doris Auer , AUT

Carla Forcellini, ITA
Brigitte van de Kamp, NED
Carla Forcellini, ITA
Susan Yeomans, GBR
Hillen von Maltzahn, GER
Pirkko Pitkanen,FIN
Dorothy McLennan, IRE
Christel Happ, GER
Christel Happ, GER

Born

120371
120371
230362
020147
020147
020147
170737
170737
030314
180829
201219
150716

270667
260370
190854
190854
251052
110350
230541
080137
190533
251229

Born

030972
280248
070153
070153
070153
140446
090432
090432
151033
190324
140326

270164
100571
071159
150660
071159
160353
170149
011041
110935
231229
251229

Meet place
Kragujevac, SRB
Kragujevac, SRB
Cernusco, ITA
Baunatal, GER
Arrecife,ESP
Arrecife,ESP
Arhus, DEN
Varnamo, SWE
Eugene, USA
Tampere, FIN
Edmonton, CAN
Poznan, POL

Oslo, NOR

Milton Keynes, GBR
Jyvaskyla, FIN
Chemnitz, GER
Versailles, FRA
Naaldwijk,NED
Poznan, POL

Fulda, GER
Leicester, GBR

Nyiregyhéza, HUN

Meet place
NGrnberg, GER
Ljusdal, SWE
Moers, GER

Soest, GER
V.Friedrichsf, GER
Holzerlingen, GER
Sheffield, GBR
Potsdam, GER
Kangasniemi, FIN
Harjavalta, FIN
Lerun, SWE

Dreux, ROM
Innsbruck,AUT
Rome, ITA
Lisse,NED
Nyiregyhéza, HUN
Horsham, GBR
Qeensbury,NY, USA
Lahti, FIN
Poznan, POL
Quedlinburg, GER
Nyiregyhéza, HUN

Meet date

280709 World R
060811 World R
190707 World R
170597 World R
250106 World R
270407 World R
060704 EVC

070807 World R
040889 WVC World R
020710 World R
260705 WMG World R
240706 EVC

270603 World R
220510 World R
120700 EVC

170606

180508 World R
190910 World R
230706 EVC World R
140707

130610 World R
180710 EVC World R
Meet date

050708

230689

300898

160504

080608 World R
280908

070697

220802 EVC World R
210509

240904

190811

110699

060811 World R
150505 World R
250606 World R
210710 EVC

220810

260709

050809 WMA

270706 EVC

230507

210710 EVC World R



Long Jump

Wind Name and country
M35 8.12 0.0 Nenad Stekic, YUG

a)s8.19 ? Nenad Stekic, YUG
M40 7.57 +1.2 Hans Schicker, FRG
M45 7.27 +1.2 Tapani Taavitsainen, FIN
M50 6.84 +1.7 Tapani Taavitsainen, FIN
M55 6.35 +0.8 Stig Backlund, FIN
M60 6.04 +0.1 Jorge Paez,ESP
M65 5.47 -0.4 Lothar Fischer, GER

5.47 +0.3 Lamberto Boranga, ITA

M70 5.15 -0.6 Wolfgang Reuter, GER
M75 4.75 +1.0 Wolfgang Reuter, GER
M80 4.07 +1.9 Samuli Korpi, FIN
M85 3.77 +1.6 Gudmund Skrivervik, NOR
M990 3.06 -0.4 Vittorio Colo,ITA
*M95+2.14 -0.4 Giuseppe Ottaviani
W35 6.99 +1.9 Heike Drechsler, GER
W40 6.55 +1.2 Tatyana Ter-Mesrobian,RUS
W45 5.59 +1.9 Karin von Riewel, GER
W50 5.27 +1.5 Christine Muller, SUI
W55 5.01 +1.5 Christiane Schmalbruch, GER
Weo 4.75 +0.0 Christiane Schmalbruch, GER
W65 4.64 +0.8 Christiane Schmalbruch, GER
W70 4.16 +0.9 Christiane Schmalbruch, GER
W75 3.77 +0.0 Paula Schneiderhan, GER
w80 3.05 -0.4 Christel Happ, GER
W85+ 1.73 +1.5 Mary Wixey, GBR

Triple Jump

Wind Name and country

M35 17.92 +0.7 Jonathan Edwards, GBR

M40 15.58 +0.4 Wolfgang Knabe,GER

M45 15.13 +0.2 Wolfgang Knabe,GER

M50 14.44 0.0 Wolfgang Knabe, GER

M55 13.85 +1.3 Stig Backlund, FIN

M60 12.68 +1.6 Stig Backlund, FIN

M65 11.94 +2.0 Herrman Strauss,GER

*M70 10.57 +1.7 Stig Backlund,FIN

M75 9.78 +1.7 Esko Kolhonen,FIN

M80 8.70 -0.9 Samuli Korpi,FIN

M85 8.17 +0.7 Aatos Saino,FIN

M90+ 5.20 -1.1 Ilmari Koppinen,FIN

*M95+ 2.14 -0.4 Giuseppe Ottaviani

W35 14.42 +1.0 1Inessa Kravets,UKR

W40 13.05 +0.6 Katalin Deédk, HUN

W45 11.54 +0.9 Dagmar Urbankova,CZE

W50 11.37 +1.6 Anna Wlodareczyk, POL

W55 10.49 +0.8 Janine Kortbeek,NED

W60 10.03 =-0.2 Christiane Schmalbruch,GER
W65 9.51 +1.2 Christiane Schmalbruch, GER
W70 8.65 +0.6 Christiane Schmalbruch, GER
W75 7.13 +0.0 Elsa Enarsson, SWE

W80 6.55 -0.9 Elsa Enarsson, SWE

W85+ 3.57 +0.7 Mary Wixey,GBR

Born

070351
070351
031047
170644
170644
271039
080648
150336
301042
120829
120829
180829
180121
091111
200516

161264
120568
091248
220758
080137
080137
080137
080137
161121
231229
230121

Born

100566
120759
120759
120759
271039
271039
060331
271039
030314
180829
070625
080118
200516

051066
040368
080462
240351
030553
080137
080137
080137
300830
300830
230121

Meet place
Grosseto, ITA
Formia, ITA
Kitzingen, FRG
Bern, SUI
Geneve, SUI
Buffalo, USA
Ljubljana, SLO

Ludwigshafen, GER

Ljubljana, SLO
Villach,AUT
Edmonton, CAN
Kouvola, FIN
Poznan, POL
Potsdam, GER

Cosenza,ITA

Sidney, AUS
Kazan, RUS
Willich,GER
Langenthal, SUTI
Liubeck, GER
Durban, RSA
Potsdam, GER
Riccione, ITA
Nieder-0lm, GER
Kevelaer, GER
Exeter, GBR

Meet place
Edmonton, CAN
Gateshead, GBR
Garbsen, GER
Liubeck, GER
Kajaani, FIN
Kajaani, FIN
Leinfelden, GER
Helsinki,FIN
Eugene, USA
Tampere, FIN
Tampere, FIN
Huddinge, SWE

Cosenza,ITA

Warschawa, POL
Budapest, HUN
Liberec,CZE
Brisbane, AUS
Vught, NED
Durban, RSA
Potsdam, GER
Lahti, FIN

San Sebastian,ESP

Olofstrom, SWE

Riccione, ITA

Meet date

100886
130786
160789
210890
180694
210795
270708
010901
270708
030600
300705
120610
230706
070802
300911

290900
180708
060997
210509
270894
190797
160802
140907
041097
020710
180606

wvC
EVC

EVC

WMG

EVC
EVC

wvC
EVC
WMA

Meet date

060801
040899
220505
180709
020795
180600
180896
210511
010889
040710
040710
280609
011011

150603
140609
190507
100701
050410
230797
220802
020809
010905
110910
060907

WC
wvC

wvC

wvC

wvC
EVC
WMA
WMA

WMA

World
World
World

World
World

World

World R

World
World
World

World
World
World
World
World
World

World

World
World
World
World

World

World

World

World
World
World

World
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Shot Put

(weight 7.26)
M35 21.35
M40 20.44
M45 20.77
(weight 6.00+)
M50 18.45
M55 17.38
(weight 5.00+)
M60 18.37
M65 15.90
(weight 4.00+)
M70 15.89
M75 13.84
(weight 3.00+)
M80 13.98
M85 11.53
*MO90 8.88
M95 6.93
M100 2.84
(weight 4.00+)
W35 21.46
W40 19.05
w45 16.95
(weight 3.00+)
W50 15.15
W55 14.47
W60 13.20
w65 12.21
W70 11.02
(weight 2.00+)
W75 10.35 new
W80 8.87 new
W85 6.86 new
*WO0 4.37 new
W95 5.32 new
Discus
(Weight 2.00)
M35 71.56
M40 65.81
M45 62.62
(weight 1.50+)
M50 68.40
M55 64.58
(weight 1.00+)
M60 66.36
M65 59.75
M70 55.27
M75 49.21

M80 37.86
M85 33.10

M90 23.15
*M95 17.62
M100 5.61
W35 69.60

Name and country
Aleksandr Baryshnikov, URS
Ivan Ivancic, YUG

Ivan Ivancic, YUG

Klaus Liedtke, GER
Klaus Liedtke,GER

Klaus Liedtke,GER
Kurt Goldschmidt, GER

Karl-Heinz Marg,GER
Heiner Will,GER

Leo Saarinen, FIN

Erik Eriksson,FIN
Gudmund Skrivervik,NOR
Friedrich Mahlo, GER
Alfred Proksch,AUT

Larisa Peleshenko,RUS
Antonia Ivanova,URS
Zdenka Silhava,CZE

Alexandra Marghieva, MDA
Sigrun Kofink,GER
Sigrun Kofink,GER
Sigrun Kofink,GER

Rosemary Chrimes, GBR

Rosemary Chrimes, GBR
Rachel Hansens,BEL
Ilse Pleuger,GER
Elfriede Fuchs,AUT
Gabre Gabric,ITA

Name and country
Virgiljus Alekna,LTU
Jurgen Schult, GER
Pertti Hynni, FIN
Klaus Weiffenbach
Klaus Liedtke, GER
Klaus Liedtke, GER
Klaus Liedtke,GER

Rado Carmelo, ITA

Rado Carmelo, ITA

Osmo Renvall,FIN

Kauko Jouppila, FIN
Mario Riboni, ITA
Giuseppe Ottiaviani,ITA

Alfred Proksch,AUT

Faina Melnik, URS

Born

111148
061237
061237

050141
050141

050141
090343

200538
221026

270629
140823
180121
050612
121108

290264
251232
150654

260659
230435
230435
230435
190533

190533
060429
191123

20
141014

Born

130272
110560
140260

210145

050141

050141
050141
040833
040833
101110
030321
130613
220516
121108

090745

Meet place Meet date
Sotchi, URS 100684
Beograd, YUG 050780
Koblenz, FRG 310883
Turku, FIN 200791 wvcC
Gelsenkirchen,GER 220696
Kd1ln, GER 230601
Hamburg, GER 250509
Schweinfurt, GER 120708
Liibeck, GER 130402
Kangasala, FIN 150809
Valkeakoski, FIN 160509
Sacramento,USA 080711 WMA
Riccione, ITA 060907 WMA
Lahti, FIN 300709 WMA
Moskva, RUS 260800
Orel, URS 280873
Ostrava,CZE 260699
Lahti, FIN 040809 WMA
Turku, FIN 210791 WvC
Schweinfurt, GER 160897
Kevelaer, GER 190800
Derby, GBR 070603
Cardiff,GBR 030710
Eeklo,BEL 270610
Nyiregyhéza, HUN 230710 EVC
Sacramento, USA 090711 WMA
Nyiregyhéza, HUN 230710 EVC
Meet place Meet date
Kaunas, LTU 250707
Halle, GER 270500
Helsinki, FIN 260605
Medelby, GER 100597
Medelby, GER 081000
Schwerte-Erg.,GER 190501
Oer-Erkenschwick, 170807
Chiuro, ITA 300907
Besana Brianza, ITA051008
Turku, FIN 230791
Helsinki, FIN 200506
Carolina, PUR 060703

San Bendetto,ITA 210511
Lahti, FIN 030809 WMA
Donetsk, URS 090980

World

World

World
World

World
World

World
World

World
World
World

World
World
World
World
World

World
World
World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World
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W45 64.09
W50 45.48
W55 43.36
W60 39.24
W65 37.62
*W70 33.55

(weight 0.75+)

*W75 29.11
W80 21.34
w85 15.68
W90 12.79
W95 12.86
Hammer
(weight 7.26)
M35 83.62
M40 82.23
M45 68.89
(weight 6.00+)
M50 66.92
M55 63.70
(weight 5.00+)
M60 63.32
M65 55.70
(weight 4.00+)
M70 55.36
M75 47.67
(weight 3.00+)
M80 43.23
M85 32.52
M90 22.99
M95+ 16.72

(Weight 4.00+)

W35 72.36
W40 53.37
W45 53.67
(weight 3.00+)
W50 52.54
W55 48.13
W60 46.04
W65 44.38
W70 37.40

(weight 2.00+,
W75 32.67 new
*W80 27.09

W85 15.86 new
*W90 1.82 new

*W95 8.79 new

Zdenka Silhava,CZE

Ingrid Miller, SWE
Tamara Danilova,RUS

Karin Illgen, GER
Tamara Danilov,RUS

Tamara Danilova,RUS

Rosemary Chrimes,GBR
Rachel Hanssens,BEL

Nora Kutti,EST
Gabre Gabric,ITA

Gabre Gabric,ITA

Name and country
Igor Astapkovich,BLR

Igor Astapkovich, BLR
Michael Jones, GBR

Christopher Black, GBR
Hans Protsch, AUT

Arild Busterud, NOR

Eugen Waltercrantz, SWE

Hermann Albrecht, GER
Richard Rzehak, GER

Richard Rzehak, GER
Erik Eriksson,FIN
Helge Loénnroth, FIN
Mario Riboni, ITA

Olga Kuzenkova,RUS
Cornelia Hodel, SUI
Margrith Duss, SUI

Inge Faldager, DEN
Annie Bellanger, FRA
Jutta Schafer, GER
Jutta Schafer, GER

Evaun Williams, GBR

new)

Susanne Wissinger, GER
Rachel Hanssens,BEL
Nora Kutti,EST

Sirkka Rannema,FIN

Gabre Gabric,ITA

150654

221141
300739

070441
300739

300739

190533
060429

091022
141014

141014

Born
040163

040163
230763

010150
200333

260148
250639

060440
131029

131029
140823
081216
130613

041070
130463
051258

080148
070251

171031
171031

191237

070234
060429
090122
071217
141014

Pardubice, CZE

Stockholm, SWE
Prien, GER

Halle,GER

San Sebastian,ESP

Nyiregyhéaza, HUN

Gent,BEL

Sint-Niklaas,BEL

Tartu, ESP

S. Christophe, ITA

Nyiregyhéza, HUN

Meet place
Staiki,BLR

Minsk, BLR
Crawley, GBR

Potsdam, GER
Budapest, HUN

Ljubljana, SLO
Helsingborg, SWE

Kevelaer, GER
Effeltrich, GER

Igersheim, GER
Jalasjéarvi, FIN
Riccione, ITA

Bresanone, ITA

Tula, RUS
Magglingen, GER

Luzern, SUI

Dieppe, FRA
Poznan, POL

Buffalo, USA
Schweinfurt, GER

Ljubljana, SLO

Nyiregyhéza, HUN
Gent,BEL
Nyiregyhéza, HUN
Helsinki,FIN

Santhia,ITA

110899

060992
100896

150602
280805

230710

170311
300509

091007
060909

210710

World R

World

World

WMA World

oo™ o®m =®

EVC World

World R EVCI
World R

World R

EVC World R

Meet date
200698 World R
100704 World R
080510 World R
180802

050790 World R
280708 EVC World R
110805

030710

050505

171009 World R
300808 World R
150907

190608

020807 World R
070603

280905

031001

230706 EVC

210795 wWvcC

170897 World R
020808 EVC World R

180710
190311
220710
270911
020711

EVC World R

World R EVCI



Javelin

(weight 800 gram,

M35 92.80

M40 85.92

M45  77.15

(weight 700+ gram)

M50 71.01

*M55 64.68

(weight 600+ gram)

M60 62.47 new
62.97 old

M65 54.70

(weight 500+ gram)

M70 51.25

*M75 46.45

(weight 400+ gram)

M80 38.14

M85 31.72

M90 23.87

*M95+14 .21

M95+ 11.78

(weight 600+ gram)

W35 68.34

W40 61.23 new
64.06 old

W45 50.47

(weight 500+ gram)

W50 44.20

W55 44.44

(weight 400+ gram)

W60 41.28

W65 38.07

W70 33.73

W75 26.21

W80 21.83

W85+ 13.74

w90 10.58

W95 7.92

new =

New Javelin from 1999,

Name and country
new Jjavelin)

Jan Zelezny,CZE

Jan Zelezny,CZE

Peter Blank, GER

Luis Nogueira,ESP

Luis Nogueira,ESP

Esa Kiuru,FIN
Wladyslav Kowalczyk, GER
Wladyslav Kowalczyk, GER

Wladyslav Kowalczyk, GER

Paavo Niemdlad,FIN

Heiner Will,GER
Klaus Langer, GER
Helge Loénnroth, FIN

Giuseppe Ottaviani

Vittorio Colo, ITA

Steffi Nerius, GER
Felicia Moldovan, ROM
Tessa Sandersson, GBR
Elisabeth Wallander, SWE

Ingrid Thyssen, GER

Natasa Bezjak, SLO

Gertraud Schénauer, AUT
Evaun Williams, GBR
Evaun Williams, GBR
Birute Kalediene,LIT
Rachel Hanssens,BEL
Irja Sarnama,FIN

Irja Sarnama, FIN

Gabre Gabric,ITA

old =

Weight Throw

(weight 15.880+)

M35 25.17
M40 20.98
*M45 20.79
(weight 11.340+)
M50 22.52
M55 21.29
(weight 9,072+)
M60 24.20
M65 20.53
(weight 7,258+)
M70 20.85

M75 17.80

Name and country

Juriy Tamm, EST
Ralf Jossa,GER
Oleksandr Drygol, UKR

Vasilios Maganas, GRE
Arild Busterud, NOR

Arild Busterud, NOR
Arne Lothe, NOR

Arne Lothe, NOR
Carmelo Rado, ITA

0ld Javelin

Born

160666
160666
100462

150156
150156

140447
090337
090337

090337
030436

221026
150716
081216
200516

091111

010772
290967
140356
140360

090156

251145

270237
191237
191237
020233
060429
270905
270905
141014

before

Born

050257
021166
66

070554
260148

260148
220538

220538
040833

Meet place

Edmonton, CAN
Goteborg, SWE
Rehlingen, GER

Riccione, ITA
Aguilas, ESP

Koria, FIN
Cesenatico, ITA
Potsdam, GER

Schweinfurt, GER
Raahe,FIN

Medelby, GER
Potsdam, GER
Vihti, FIN
Macerata,ITA

Macerata, ITA

Elstal, GER
Bucuresti, ROM
London, GBR
Helsingborg, SWE

Aachen, GER

Potsdam, GER

Dasing, GER
Poznan, POL
Lahti, FIN
Malmo, SWE
Nyiregyhéza, HUN
Turku, FIN
Espoo, FIN
Nyiregyhéza, HUN

1999

Meet place

Mantyharju, FIN
Riccione, ITA

Lignano, ITA

Randers, DEN
Randers, DEN

Ljubljana, SLO
Hyen, NOR

Ravmanger, NOR
Biella,ITA

Meet date

120801
090806
280507

120907
260611

WMA

210707
190998
220802

EVC
EVC

110708
260511

100607
220802 EVC
270507
170911

061007

310808
060608
120796
210805

050806
210802 EVC
120797
240706 EVC
030809 wWMA
030908 EMG
220710 EVC
200791 wvC
210996

210710

Meet date

110792
120907
120911

WMA
WMA
EMG

220704
220704

EVC
EVC

250708
130703

EVC

080608
261008

World
World
World

World

World

World

World

World

World
World

Py)

R
R

0ld World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World

World
World

World

R

Py)

wow X owm W



M85 15.34 Erik Eriksson,FIN 140823 Pori, FIN 160808 World R
MO0 10.59 Torgeir Brandvold,NOR 171013 Randers, DEN 220704 EVC World R

M95 6.21 Mario Riboni, ITA 130613 Bressanone, ITA 210608



new)

(weight 9.072+)
*W35 16.88

W40 16.57

W45 16.28
(weight 7.258+)
w50 16.21

w55 17.02
(Weight 5.449+)
W60 17.84

w65 16.09

W70 15.00
weight 4.00+,
W75 12.65

w80 10.27

W85 6.85
*W90 2.63 new
*W95 4.69 new

4 x 100m

M35 42.51
M40 42.27
M45 43.42
M50 45.42
M55 46.16
M60 48.17
M65 50.13
M70 53.03
M75 56.75
M80 61.83
M85+ 77.55
W35 48.63
W40 48.22
W45 49.33
w50 51.50
w55 55.18
W60 55.77
w65 60.38
W70 66.05

W75+ 1.42.14

4 x 400m

(Helvi Sorri,Kirsti Kylldnen, Senni Sopanen,Eila Mikola)

Kirsi Koro,FIN 220676 Jalasjarvi,FIN 070711

Gonny Mik, NED 230365 Ljubljana, SLO 010808 EVC
Margrith Duss, SWI 151258 Lucern, SWI 021004

Alexandra Marghieva, MDA 260659 Lahti, FIN 300709 WMA

Evaun Williams, GBR 191237 Athéns, GRE 100694 EVC World R
Inge Faldager, DEN 080148 Ljubljana, SLO 240708 EVC World R
Jutta Schafer, GER 171031 Cesenatico, ITA 170998 EVC

Jutta Schafer, GER 171031 Sindelfingen,GER 100304 WMA World R
Susanne Wissinger, GER 070234 Nyiregyhéaza, HUN 220710 EVC World R
Justine Schirmer, GER 010529 Nyiregyhéaza, HUN 160710 EVC World R
Nora Kutti,EST 090122 Nyiregyhéaza, HUN 160710 EVC

Sirkka Rannema,FIN 071217 Helsinki,FIN 270911

Gabre Gabric,ITA 141014 Santhia,ITA 020711

Country and names Meet place Meet date

GBR Ashton, GBR 210608

(D Scott,M Dunwen,J Tipper,A Leight)

NED Breda, NED 250801

(E Roeske,E Oostweegel,K van Pelt,K Schaafsma)

GBR Gateshead, GBR 080899 WVC World R
(A Ross,W Franklin,V Oliver,S Peters)

GBR Malmo, SWE 010886 EVC

(R Taylor,D Burton,F Taylor,W Guy)

GBR Riccione, ITA 150907 WMA

(W Franklyn,G Walcott, A Ross,V Oliver

GER Gateshead, GBR 080899 WVC World R
(J Radke,R Temme,H J Gasper,,K H Buss)

GER San Sebastian,ESP 030905 WMA World R
(H Beckering,W Scheidt,A Hamaekers,T Lenk)

GER San Sebastian,ESP 030905

(H Schrader,B Kimmel,R Bockl,K H Neumann)

GER Lahti, FIN 080809 WMA World R
(Manfred Konopka,Friedrich Ingenrieth,Rudolf Bo&ckl,Bruno Kimmel)

GER Arhus, DEN 010804 EVC World R
(H Albrecht,G Herbst,K Schumacher,R Breder)

GER Potsdam, GER 250802 EVC World R
(E Eble,F Mahlo,W Muller,F Mihle,)

FRA Eugene, USA 060889 wWvC
(Desmier,Sulter,Andreas,Apavou)

FRA Le Touquet, FRA 240606

(C Aubert Cadinot,N Barilly,M N Valouvin,V Lapierre)

FRA Nyiregyhéaza, HUN 240710 EVC World R
(Joelle Zongo,Nicole Alexis,Dominique Vovagner,Voletta Lapiere)

GBR Ljubljana, SLO 030808 EVC World R
(C Powell,J Horder,A McClelland,H Godsell)

GER Buffalo,USA 230795 WMA World R
(C Schmalbruch,G Reichert, Stradsas,E Hoffman)

GER Jyvaskyla, FIN 150700 EVC World R
(E Drecoll,G Reichert,E Hoffmann,B Hoffmann)

GER Arhus, DEN 010804 EVC World R
(C Schmalbruch,R Mahnke,R Kimmel,E Hofmann)

GER Miyazaki, JPN 171093 WvVC World R
(L Schuele,P Schneiderhan,E Haule,A Mangler)

FIN Lahti, FIN 080909 WMA



(E Barcella,L Luccioli,D Biffi, M Poeta)

M40 3.24.05 GBR Durban, RSA 270797 wWvC
(Williams,Harrison, Scott,Bentham)
M45 3.28.36 GBR Durban, RSA 270797 wWvC
(Lucas,Caines,Oliver,Ross)
M50 3.35.31 GBR Ljubljana, SLO 030808 EVC
(J Tennyson,H Moscrop,I Broadhurst,D Elderfield)
M55 3.43.59 GBR Riccione, ITA 150907 WMA
(W Franklyn,C Padmore,A Ross,G Walcott)
M60 3.54.061 GER Gateshead, GBR 080899 wWvC
(H Schumacher,W Scheidt,H J Gasper,G Miiller)
M65 4.09.08 GER Arhus, DEN 010805 EVC
(W Klaus,W Scheidt,K H Buss,G Miller)
M70 4.17.47 GER Lahti, FIN 080809 WMA World R
(Willi Scheidt,Adolf Nehren,Willi Klaus,Guido Miiller)
M75 5.01.51 GER Poznan, POL 300706 EVC World R
(Manfred Konopka,Herbert E Mualler,Wilhelm Selzer,Wolfgang Reuter)
M80 6.02.59 FIN Lahti, FIN 080809 WMA
(Kurt Byggmastar,Yrjo Torikka,Matti Pohjoisméki,Rainer Pelkonen)
M85 8.43.75 FIN Lahti, FIN 080809 WMA
(Pentti Saukkossari,Vdino Rantio,Ilmatri Koppinen,Helge Lillqgvist)
W35 3.50.80 GBR Gateshead, GBR 080899 WvVC World R
(V Mitchekk,J Mathews,A Beaduall,L Gabriel)
W40 3.59.65 GER Arhus, DEN 010804 EVC
(B Broda,M Seidel,A Holzschuh,B Heidrich)
w45 4.08.32 GER Lahti, FIN 080809 WMA World R
(Katja Berend,Angelika Grissmer,Annette Koop,Petra Kauerhof)
W50 4.10.80 GBR Lahti, FIN 080809 WMA World R
(Laura Mahady, Jane Horder,Joylyn Saunders-Mullins,Caroline Powell)
W55 4.28.74 GBR Nyiregyhéza, HUN 240710 EVC World R
(Joan Trimble, Joan Howe,Joylon Saunders Mullim,Rosaline Power)
W60 5.03.78 GER Potsdam, GER 250802 wWvC
(H Venn,L Ritter,G Herich, ISchott)
W65 5.24.69 GER San Sebastian,ESP 030905 WMA
(E Hodapp,I Holzknecht,E Sauer,L Ritter
W70 6.10.39 GER Nyiregyhéaza, HUN 240710 EVC World R
(Elfriede Hodapp,Brita Kiesheyer,Erika Sauer,Lydia Ritter)
Pentathlon
LJ JT 200m DT 1500m
cm cm s cm min.sec
800g 2.0kg
M35 3906m Hodos Silvio FRA 111147 170483 NCO World R
659 - 6318 - 23.6 - 4654 - 4.25.5)
764 - 798 - 742 - 812 - 790
M40 4010m Schallau Werner FRG 080938 Gelsenkirchen/GER 240978 NCO World R
( 674 - 5920 - 23.0 - 4376 - 5.05.8)
896 - 803 - 866 - 833 - 612
New rules
*M40 3937 Sunneborn Mattias SWE 270970 Satra/SWE 150611 World R
( 714 - 4679 - 22.06 - 3752 - 4.57.73)
+0.9 +2.3
1005 - 601 - 981 - 691 - 659
M45 3958e Schallau Werner GER 080938 San Juan/PUR 300983 WVC World R

( 625
864

5270
764

24.16
- 851

- 3952 - 5.10.78)

821

658



LJ JT 200m DT 1500m

cm cm s cm min.sec
700g 1.5kg
M50 3834e Werthner Georg AUT 070456 Poznan/POL 260706 EVC

( 596 - 5514 - 26.02 - 3742 - 5.17.48)

891 - 854 - 762 - 629 - 698
LJ JT 200m DT 1500m
cm cm s cm min.sec
800g 1.5kg
M55 4039e Geese Rolf GER 190244 Koblenz/GER 200699 EVC World R

( 549 - 4333 - 25.92 - 3975 - 5.06.53)

862 - 741 - 845 - 749 - 842
LJ JT 200m DT 1500m
cm cm s cm min.sec
600g 1.0kg
M60 4340e Bartzsch Dieter GER 121039 Lage/GER 180600 NCO World R

( 542 - 4825 - 25.38 - 4461 - 5.43.85)
967 - 862 - 969 - 817 - 725

M65 4089e Neumann Berthold GER 111030 Oldendorf/GER 190596 NCO World R

( 494 - 3246 - 25.87 - 2848 - 5.08.10)

935 - 599 - 1015 - 527 - 1013
LJ JT 200m DT 1500m
cm cm s cm min.sec
600g 1.0kg
M70 4053e Koch Adolf FRG 270317 Melbourne/AUS 031287 WVC World R

( 473 - 3796 - 31.65 - 3868 - 6.35.79)
1007 - 832 - 676 - 859 - 679

M75 3812e Darrot Pierre FRA 100920 Malmo/SWE 220796 EVC World R

( 394 - 2982 - 30.93 - 2902 - 7.01.25)

838 - 721 - 851 - 697 - 705
LJ JT 200m DT 1500m
cm cm s cm min.sec
400g 1.0kg
M80 3646e Bulczynski Kazimierz POL 240430 Koszalin/POL 120610 World R

( 354 - 2696 - 35.55 - 2000 - 6.55.67)
821 - 685 - 710 - 521 - 909
M85 3003e Konarik Jan CZE 16 Potsdam/GER 190802 EVC World R
( 294 - 1868 - 38.96 - 1953 -10.35.16)
700 - 523 - 731 - 626 - 423

M90 2029%9e Nielsen Ahlmann DEN 220616 Poznan/POL 260706 EVC

( 162 - 1605 - 60.62 - 1482 -12.27.39)
214 - 541 - 162 - 587 - 525



100mh HJ
s cm
84 .0cm

W35 4177e Voss Christel

LJ 800m
cm min.sec

200842 Hannover/FRG

310771 WVC World R

* Manual time

W40 3960e Brown Jenny

070700 EVC World R

(13.14 -
770

166
1016

W45 4034e Brown Jenny

561 - 2.30.0%*)

816 702

210559 Jyvaskyla/FIN
519 - 2.29.77)

777 785

210559 Arhus-Randers/DEN

280704 EVC

(13.89 - 160
821 1041
80mh HJ
s cm
76.2cm

W50 4390e Wlodarczyk Anna

080802 NCO World R

(13.08 -
929

152
1054

W55 4144e Maier Marianne

474 - 2.31.44)
723 849

LJ 800m

cm min.sec
240351 Orono/USA
510 - 2.37.53)
972 862

251242 Jyvaskyla/FIN

070700 EVC

(13.95 - 133
976 879
80mh HJ
s cm
68.6cm

W60 4369%9e Maier Marianne

426 - 3.05.94)
762 641
LJ 800m
cm min.sec

251242 Arhus-Randers/DEN

280804 EVC

(14.26 -
956

129
941

W65 4894e Maier Marianne

- 1184 -
1047

- 3.20.55)
603

251242 Ljubljana/SLO

010808 EVC World R

412
975

- 3.34.39)
603

120140 Nyiregyhaza/HUN

150710 EVC World R

W70 3930e Sauer Erika
(18.34 - 103
864 759
80mh HJ
s cm

68.6cm

W75 4531le Kaas Leili
(19.70 - 112

SP
cm
2.0kg

360 - 3.46.72)
877 655
LJ 800m
cm min.sec

EST 011034 Nyiregyhaza/HUN

288

- 3.53.00)

150710 EVC World R



Abreviations:

WVC and WMA World Veterans Championships
EVC European Veterans Championships

VNM Nordic Veterans Championships

NCO National Competition

Heptathlon
100mh HJ SP 200m LJ JT 800m
s cm cm s cm cm min. sec
84 .0cm 4.0kg 600g
W35 6860e Braun Sabine GER 290665 Minchen, GER 100802
(13.58 - 180 - 14.56 - 24.69 - 650 - 5123 - 2.23.24)
1068 1093 867 985 1112 946 789
80mh HJ SP 200m LJ JT 800m
s cm cm s cm cm min. sec
76.2cm 4.0kg 600g
W40 5843e Del Prete Sonia FRA 070270 Tours/FRA 050610 World R

(11.84 - 163 - 1075 -27.09 - 560 - 3475 - 2.28.14)
976 966 656 859 915 665 806

W45 5982e Miiller Christine SUI 220758 Randers/DEN 23-240704 EVC

(11.51 - 154 - 867 -26.17 - 527 - 2617 - 2.33.74)

1190 953 552 1028 912 527 820
80mh HJ SP 200m LJ JT 800m
s cm cm s cm cm min.sec
76.2cm 3.0kg 500g
W50 6028e Miiller Christine SUI 220758 Lahti/FIN 08-090809 WMA World R

(12.24 - 148 - 903 -27.22 - 490 - 2710 - 2.38.76)

1062 991 620 1032 893 583 847
80mh HJ SP 200m LJ JT 800m
s cm cm s cm cm min.sec
76.2cm 3.0kg 400g
W55 5789e Roovers Corrie NED 140735 Turku/FIN 18-190791 wWvC

(13.54 - 130 - 1030 -29.13 - 394 - 3012 - 2.50.15)

1036 830 801 974 637 703 808
80mh HJ SP 200m LJ JT 800m
s cm cm s cm cm min.sec
68.6cm 3.0kg 400g
W60 5600e Maier Marianne A. AUT 251242 Riccione/ITA 04-050907 wMA

(14.21 - 124 - 1085 -31.35 - 419 - 2213 - 3.30.57)
963 855 948 907 859 554 514

Windaided

6028e Maier Marianne A. AUT 251242 Carolina/PUR 04-050703 WVC World R

(13.92w- 133 - 1136 -30.49 - 414 - 2463 - 3.23.86)
1004 1016 999 971 837 628 573



(14.89 - 127 - 1106 -32.41 - 395 - 2252 - 3.43.12)

1063 1054 1087 938 893 646 530
New rules
*W70 5352e Sauer Erica GER 120140 Sacramento/USA 06-070711 WMA World R
(18.80 - 103 - 744 - 36.02 - 355 - 18.83 - 3.42.59)
815 759 781 845 853 610 689
W:-1.2 +0.7 +2.7

Abreviations:

WVC and WMA World Veterans Championships
EVC European Veterans Championships

VNM Nordic Veterans Championships

NCO National Competition



Decathlon

M35

M40

M45

M50

M55

JT 1500
cm min.sec
800g

29-300504 NCO World R

5343 - 4.43.28)

649 675
JT 1500
cm min.sec
800g

10-110897 NCO

5084 - 5.18.14)

666 543
JT 1500
cm min.sec
800g

28-290901 NCO

5642 - 5.12.62)

830 647
JT 1500
cm min.sec
800g

16-170797 WvC

5030 - 5.19.19)

722 611
JT 1500
cm min.sec
800g

29-300696 NCO

4177 - 4.59.1)
635 804
03-040799 NCO World R
- 4414 - 5.07.79)
758 835
JT 1500
cm min.sec
600g

100m LJ SP HJ 400m 110mh DT PV
s cm cm cm s s cm cm
7.26kg 106.7cm 2.0kg
8574e Lobodin Lev RUS 010469 Gotzis/GER
(10.98 - 735 - 1521 - 203 -49.59 -14.20 - 4603 - 520
897 955 837 878 915 969 801 998
100m LJ SP HJ 400m 110mh DT PV
s cm cm cm s s cm cm
7.26kg 99.1cm 2.0kg
7629e Richards Greg GBR 250456 Enfield
(12.02 - 681 - 1371 - 186 -54.51 -15.63 - 4486 - 400
748 915 806 758 770 863 858 702
100m LJ SP HJ 400m 110mh DT PV
s cm cm cm s s cm cm
7.26kg 106.7cm 2.0kg
7493e Werthner Georg AUT 070456 Linz/AUT
(12.42 - 623 - 1211 - 174 -57.19 -17.60 - 3635 - 380
744 859 762 723 734 733 742 719
Windaided
100m LJ SP HJ 400m 110mh DT PV
s cm cm cm s s cm cm
7.26kg 99.1cm 2.0kg
7687e Grouzenkin Viktor RUS 191251 Durban/RSA
(12.51w- 654w- 1324 - 190 -57.10 -16.66 - 3740 - 350
728 947 846 887 738 820 768 620
100m LJ SP HJ 400m 100mh DT PV
s cm cm cm s s cm cm
6.0kg 91.4cm 1.5kg
7883m Geese Rolf GER 190244 Goéttingen/GER
(11.9 - 561 - 1232 - 162 - 56.5 - 14.3 - 4132 - 380
876 788 755 696 834 978 710 807
8487e Geese Rolf GER 190244 Goéttingen/GER
(12.41 - 566 - 1159 - 161 -56.21 -15.10 - 4080 - 362
903 915 772 776 933 982 773 840
100m LJ SP HJ 400m 100mh DT PV
s cm cm cm s s cm cm
5.0kg 84.0cm 1.5kg
8107e Geese Rolf GER 190244 San Sebastian/ESP

22-230805 WMA World R

(13.01 -
872

515 - 1220 - 154
874 803 803

-60.95 -15.77 - 3984 - 340
828 946 712 862

- 3718 - 5.33.42)

627 780



M65 7837e Geese Rolf GER 190244 Lahti/FIN 27-280709 WMA World R

(13.83 - 497 - 1141 - 142 -63.64 - 16.3m - 3457 - 310 - 2512 - 5.50.10)
812 945 822 767 821 937 669 846 431 787



100m LJ SP HJ 400m 80mh DT PV JT 1500
s cm cm cm s s cm cm cm min.sec
4.0kg 76.2cm 1.0kg 600g
M70 7922e Skrivervik Gudmund NOR 180421 Turku/FIN 18-190791 WVC World R
(14.79 - 462 - 1255 - 141 -68.82 -15.47 - 3620 - 240 - 3222 - 6.09.43)
750 962 907 887 754 753 793 634 681 801
100m LJ SP HJ 400m 80mh DT PV JT 1500
s cm cm cm s s cm cm cm min.sec
4.0kg 76.2cm 1.0kg 500g
M75 7558e Tosnar Pavel CZE 070333 Ljubljana/SLO 24-250708 EVC
(15.88 - 381 - 1003 - 136 -76.83 -15.50 - 2980 - 230 - 2656 - 6.25.68)
697 781 779 953 654 818 720 702 593 861
100m LJ SP HJ 400m 80mh DT PV JT 1500
s cm cm cm s s cm cm cm min.sec
4.0kg 68.6cm 1.0kg 400g
M80 7162e Darrot Pierre FRA 100920 Brisbane/AUS 06-070701 WVC World R
(16.09 - 358 - 929 - 110 -83.07 -18.37 - 2916 - 155 - 2899 - 8.07.43)
814 840 804 705 688 691 828 416 749 627
100m LJ SP HJ 400m 80mh DT PV JT 1500
s cm cm cm s s cm cm cm min.sec
3.0kg 68.6cm 1.0kg 400g
M85 6669e Pentilla Pekka FIN 190324 Taipalsaari/FIN 150810 World R
(18.36 - 281 - 804 - 101 -93.83 -20.47 - 16.07 - 190 - 19.56 - 8.49.39)
691 635 759 705 722 615 491 760 554 737
Abreviations:

WVC and WMA World Veterans Championships
EVC European Veterans Championships

VNM Nordic Veterans Championships

NCO National Competition



Throw Pentathlon

HT SP DT JT WT
cm cm cm cm cm
7.26kg 7.26kg 2.0kg 800g 15.88kg

M35 4133 Jenssen Olav NOR 110562 Oslo/NOR

( 5123 - 1578 - 6080 - 4792 - 1675 )
722 873 1116 567 855

M404366 Whyte Stephen

( 5804 - 1549 - 4609 - 4854 - 1785)
931 929 886 629 991

M45 4575 Manganas Vasileios GRE 070554 Brisbane/AUS

( 5669 - 1618 - 3722 - 4233 - 1892 )

1015 1065 764 583 1148
HT SP DT JT WT
cm cm cm cm cm

6.0kg 6.0kg 1.5kg 700g 11.34kg
*M50 4500 Jensen Tom O

( 5323 - 1439 - 4935 - 5660 - 1770 )
895 904 879 882 940

( 5920 - 1422 - 4427 - 3950 - 2009 )

1142 979 853 631 1172
HT SP DT JT WT
cm cm cm cm cm

5.0kg 5.0kg 1.0kg 600g 9.08kg
M60 4955 Busterud Arild

( 6141 - 1484 - 4812 - 3548 - 2337 )
1185 1007 894 591 1278

( 4591 - 1425 - 5404 - 3514 - 1715)

965 1061 1142 661 972
HT SP DT JT WT
cm cm cm cm cm

4.0kg 4.0kg 1.0kg 500g 7.26kg

M70 4843 Albrecht Hermann

( 5310 - 1229 - 3377 - 4005 - 2013 )
1185 885 1139 848 1196

( 4493 - 1286 - 4377 - 3590 - 2013 )
1139 1038 1139 858 1132

GBR 640314 San Sebastian/ESP

DEN 290160 Glostrup/DEN

NOR 260148 Carolina/PUR

NOR 260148 Heggedal/NOR

GER 070141 Ahlen/GER

GER 060440 Bogen/GER

ITA 040833 Biella/ITA

240799 NCO World R

030905 WMA World R

130701 WVC World R

170911 NCO World R

130703 WVC World R

280810 NCO World R

240808 NCO

270810 NCO

261008 NCO World R



cm cm cm cm cm
3.0kg 3.0kg 1.0kg 400g 5.45kg

M80 4721 Rzehak Richard GER 131029 Igersheim/GER 171009 NCO

( 4096 - 1174 - 2964 - 2710 - 1528 )
1147 1022 844 689 1019

M85 4773 Eriksson Erik FIN 140823 Pori/FIN 160808 NCO World R

( 3140 - 1105 - 2324 - 2411 - 1534)

1036 1095 774 719 1149
M90 4012 Lonnroth Helge FIN 081216 Riccione/ITA 150907 WVMA World R
( 2299 - 730 - 1673 - 2167 - 961 )
935 815 681 785 796
*M95 3879 Giuseppe Ottiaviani ITA 220516 Macerata,ITA 170911 NCO World R
M95 3413 Riboni Mario ITA 130613 Biella/ITA 181009 NCO World R
( 1506 - 585 - 1469 - 928 - 585)
808 820 853 350 582

Abreviations:

WVC and WMA World Veterans Championships
EVC European Veterans Championships

VNM Nordic Veterans Championships

NCO National Competition

HT SP DT JT WT
cm cm cm cm cm
4.0kg 4.0kg 1.0kg 600g  9.08kg

W35 4078 Bergmann Mette GER 091162 Oslo/NIH 240799 NCO World R

( 5159 - 1193 - 5888 - 1911 - 1590 )
1076 685 1074 294 949

W40 3976 Mik Gonny NED 230565 Ljubljana/SLO 010808 EVC

( 5223 - 1030 - 3247 - 2685 - 1657 )

1188 623 581 492 1092
W45 4224 Mik Gonny NED 230565 Nyiregyhaza/HUN 220710 EVC
( 4915 - 981 - 3191 - 2779 - 1624 )
1212 642 624 565 1181
HT SP DT JT WT
cm cm cm cm cm

3.0kg 3.0kg 1.0kg 500g 7.26kg

W50 4646 Engelhardt Ulrike GER 590904 Bogen/GER 210810 NCO

( 4555 - 1223 - 3924 - 3428 - 1524 )
1122 888 881 765 990



W55 4896 Williams Evaun GBR 191237 Athén/GRE 040694 EVC World R

( 4350 - 1213 - 2738 - 3622 - 1702 )

1175 970 643 867 1241
HT SP DT JT WT
cm cm cm cm cm

3.0kg 3.0kg 1.0kg 400g 5.45kg

W60 4987 Williams Evaun GBR 191237 Cesenatico/ITA 170998 EVC World R

( 3921 - 1154 - 2899 - 3514 - 1623 )
1160 1017 777 940 1093

W65 5313 Williams Evaun GBR 191237 Poznan/POL 290706 EVC World R

( 3649 - 1069 - 3058 - 3574 - 1403)

1205 1045 948 1088 1027
W70 5683 Williams Evaun GBR 191237 Ljubljana/SLO 010808 EVC World R
( 3740 - 979 - 2717 - 3147 - 1380 )

1419 1074 968 1091 1131



HT SP DT JT
cm cm cm cm
2.0kg 2.0kg 0.75kg 400g

WT
cm
4.00kg

Nyiregyhaza/HUN
- 1265 )

1062

Sacramento/USA

220710 EVC World

150711 wWMA World R

W75 4924 Wissinger Susanne GER 070234
( 3094 - 982 - 2457 - 1813

1197 1062 910 693

*W80 4788 Hanssens Rachel BEL 060429
( 2664 - 835 - 1969 - 1834

1186 1016 844 855

EST 091022 Nyiregyhaza/HUN

150710 EVC World R

W85 3724 Kutti Nora
( 1586 - 625 - 1441 - 1241
781 856 729 697
HT SP DT JT
cm cm cm cm
2.0+kg 2.0+kg 0.750+kg 400g

*W95 3989 Gabre Gabric ITA 141014
( 879 490 1069 675
665 983 955 718

Abreviations:

WVC and WMA World Veterans Championships
EVC European Veterans Championships

VNM Nordic Veterans Championships

NCO National Competition

WT
cm
4.00kg

Santhia,ITA

020711



